

15 Civ. 5273 (LTS) (HBP)

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

ELISA W., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT CITY OF NEW YORK'S MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON  
GROUNDS OF MOOTNESS**

---

**ZACHARY W. CARTER**

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
100 Church Street, Room 2-167  
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Lauren Almquist Lively  
Tel: (212)356-0885  
Matter No. 2015-034233*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFFS WHO ARE NO LONGER IN THE CITY’S FOSTER CARE SYSTEM ARE MOOT AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	3
POINT II	
THE RELATION BACK DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Allen v. Coughlin</i> , 64 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Christopher P. v. Marcus</i> , 915 F.2d 794 (2d Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Foreman v. Heineman</i> , 240 F.R.D. 456 (D. Neb. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ.</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>J.B. v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	4
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Shiff</i> , 702 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	6
<i>Patton v. Dumpson</i> , 425 F. Supp. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	6
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	3
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	5, 7, 8
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	7
 <b><u>Federal Rules</u></b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a).....	1

**Federal Rules**

**Pages**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c).....3
